* Corresponding author.
E-mail address: ahmet.okumus@adu.edu.tr (A. Okumus).
Received 24 June 2021; Accepted 12 August 2021
Available online 30 August 2021
2718-062X © 2021 This is an open access article published by Dergipark under the CC BY license.
     51
Research article

similarity value of 0.604 between Samsun-Carsamba and Aydin-
Nazilli (0.698), which are genetically close, and Karabuk-
Genotype Codes Plant Type
Fruit Width-Length
(mm)
Locule Numbers
of Fruit
Maturity Time Fruit Type
1-GRÇ Determinate 12.39-12.92 2 Early Round
2-ÜNS Indeterminate 57.02-52.89 3 Medium Round
3-ÜNM Determinate 65.74-52.70 6 Late Slightly Flattened
4-SMM1 Indeterminate 94.43-56.81 11 Late Flattened
5-SVYE Indeterminate 81.48-55.50 8 Late Flattened
6-SVY1 Indeterminate 12.43-19.47 2 Late Cylindrical
7-SVK Determinate 65.45-62.79 8 Late Pear-shaped
8-SVGK Determinate 25.35-27.09 2 Medium Round
9-BFM1 Determinate 97.79-60.13 8 Early Flattened
10-NDM Determinate 43.70-62.76 2 Early Oval
11-SVA Indeterminate 92.13-56.02 11 Medium Flattened
12-SVY2 Determinate 84.12-72.22 9 Medium Flattened
13-SVY3 Determinate 11.72-16.23 2 Medium Oval
14-KRSB Determinate 51.81-73.90 2 Medium Oval
15-AMGS Determinate 92.13-57.26 13 Medium Flattened
16- ANKÇ Determinate 49.50-3.83 4 Medium Oval
17- SME Determinate 49.81-43.29 2 Medium Slightly Flattened
18-SMÇ Determinate 52.60-49.72 3 Medium Round
19-MLBM Determinate 51.65-48.82 3 Early Round
20-SMÇI Determinate 85.30-70.55 6 Late Round
21-AYNP Determinate 72.77-53.26 5 Medium Slightly Flattened
22-UCW1 Indeterminate 45.35-37.12 2 Early Slightly Flattened
23-UCW2 Indeterminate 41.54-38.72 2 Early Round
24-UCW3 Determinate 94.72-57.08 10 Medium Flattened
A. Okumus & S. Dagidir  Front Life Sci RT 2(2) 2021 50-59
    58
Safranbolu and Antalya-Kas, is also seen in the dendrogram.
Sivas-Yildizeli, which is linked to Unye-Merkez and Samsun-
Merkez varieties, is also closely linked in the dendrogram due to
their genetic proximity to these two varieties.
3.2. Morphological parameters
When the morphological characteristics of the genotypes
were examined (Table 5), it was observed that the fruit diameter,